

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC18-0270

WILLIAM J. VICKERS,

Petitioner,

v.

ANNIE D. THOMAS,

Respondent.

On appeal from the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District of Florida
Case No.: 5D15-3610

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF PETITIONER WILLIAM J. VICKERS

ANGELA C. FLOWERS
KUBICKI DRAPER
101 S.W. 3rd Street
Ocala, Florida 34471
Telephone: (352) 622-4222
Facsimile: (352) 622-9122
af-kd@kubickidraper.com

RECEIVED, 04/30/2018 05:03:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

 A. The accident and pre-trial proceedings..... 2

 B. The trial.. 2

 C. The Fifth District’s decision.. 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 THE FIFTH DISTRICT FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY
 THE *SPECIAL* HARMLESS ERROR TEST..... 9

 A. Erroneous evidentiary rulings requiring reversal.. 11

 B. Erroneous denial of curative instruction requiring
 reversal... 18

 C. Erroneously overruled objections during closing
 argument requiring reversal... 23

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Buzdigian</i> , 776 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).	22
<i>Bocher v. Glass</i> , 874 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).	25
<i>Boley Centers, Inc. v. Vines</i> , 179 So. 3d 464 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).	17
<i>Brown v. Crane, Phillips, Thomas & Metts, P.A.</i> , 585 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).	12
<i>Cantore v. West Boca Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1959479 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2018).	14
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 43 So. 3d 42 (Fla. 2010).	9
<i>Dessaure v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004).	18, 19
<i>Donshik v. Sherman</i> , 861 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).	12
<i>Feldman v. State</i> , 194 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967).	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Largen</i> , 790 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 817 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 2002).	22
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999).	19

<i>Harley v. Lopez</i> , 784 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	26
<i>Henry v. Beacon Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 424 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982), <i>rev. denied</i> , 436 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1983).....	19
<i>Herbello v. Perez</i> , 754 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	7, 12, 18
<i>Hurtado v. Desouza</i> , 166 So. 3d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	14
<i>In re Commitment of DeBolt</i> , 19 So. 3d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	12
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Florida v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2272, 198 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2017).....	9
<i>M-5 Commc'ns, Inc. v. ITA Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 708 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	26
<i>MDVIP, Inc. v. Beber</i> , 222 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	16
<i>Mabery v. State</i> , 303 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 312 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1975).....	19
<i>Maines v. Fox</i> , 190 So. 3d 1135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	11, 16
<i>Manhardt v. Tamton</i> , 832 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	25

<i>Maniglia v. Carpenter</i> , 182 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	14
<i>Mootry v. Bethune-Cookman Univ., Inc.</i> , 186 So. 3d 15 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).	14
<i>Myron v. Doctors Gen. Hosp., Ltd.</i> , 704 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).	12
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1049, 125 S.Ct. 868, 160 L.Ed. 2d 768 (2005).....	19
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 146 Fla. 187, 200 So. 525 (1941).	20
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Pollari</i> , 228 So. 3d 115 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).	11, 13, 16
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008).	19, 28
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Calloway</i> , 201 So. 3d 753 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016), <i>rev. denied</i> , 2017 WL 1023712 (Fla. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 163, 199 L. Ed. 2d 39 (2017).	24, 25, 28
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gafney</i> , 188 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016), <i>rev. denied</i> , 2016 WL 4537513 (Fla. 2016).	28
<i>Rasinski v. McCoy</i> , 227 So. 3d 201 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).	8
<i>Ring Power Corp. v. Condado-Perez</i> , 219 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	14

<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 895, 121 S. Ct. 145, 148 L.Ed. 2d 96 (2000).	18
<i>Salcedo v. Asociacion Cubana, Inc.</i> , 368 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 378 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 1979).	26
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).	25
<i>Segundo v. Reid</i> , 20 So. 3d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 29 So. 3d 291 (Fla. 2010).	26
<i>Special v. West Boca Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).	9, 10, 17, 19
<i>Tower Hill Preferred Ins. Co. v. Cabrera</i> , 219 So. 3d 862 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).	17
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3, 199 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2017).	18, 28
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Howell</i> , 901 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).	22
<i>Vickers v. Thomas</i> , 237 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).	1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 20, 21, 28

Williams v. Lowe's Home Centers, Inc.,
973 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008). 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§90.706, Fla. Stat. (2014). 12
